Intake Kit Installation Instructions: BMW 5 series E60 5251/5301 2006-2007

(TJ,
B

Complete kit with parts.

With T25 torx bit, loosen the 2 bolts holding bottom half of OF air-
o, Taka oul OE airboa. Save bolts for later wse for install. Remove
balt hodding the washer Buid botile.

With 14" nut driver, loosen the clamgp halding the OE intake tube
@ throttie body and remose.

I youw car is equipped with & vacwum line, drill & 0.5" hobe into the
Tubse: i The location marked by the dinple, Then with the grommet,
place into hole with 1/4" barbed fitling provided . Re-insert
factory vacuum line.

Secure housing using bofts removed in step 6.

Placa the coupler with clamps provided onto throtte body,

Step 13

Carefully install MAF senzor into new tubs. Place gaskat betweean
tubee and sensor and Hghen with scrows provided, Connect MAF
sensor harmess. Tighten coupler clamps with 516" nut driver.

'y 4

Using 174" nut driver, loosen tactory clamp holding upper airbox,
With T0 torx bit boosen the 2 bolts holding in MAF senser,
Carefully remove MAF sensor from airboe.

irestail howssing it vehicle i your vehicle s equipped with a
vacuum line see step 11 before installing tube. Mace tube ino
coupler from step B With gasket provided, stde bebwean tube and housing
el wall for adagter mstall

Install your high FLOW air fiter. Tighten wsing 5/16% nut driver,

Mate: Filber Cleaning and Re-oiling: When cleaning your aFe fller, be sure 1o use only aFe’s “Restore KIt™ [oFe PN: 90-50001 blue ol aerosol, or aFe PN B0-50501 Blue sqietne bottle oil). Filber Reptacement; PN: 24-60505 (biack wibilue media),
Buy quality performance air intake systems in our online store.

Pro Ory 5™ PR: 21-60505 {iack wi while media) Pro Ory 5™ claaning: see cleaning instruchion shesl D6-00074

Kit Parl & 51/54-11042 Tools Required: Part List: 1 Grommet \
SME6" mut driver 1 Alr Filter {replacensent #£24-60505) o 1 Nylon barbed fifting 1/4°x316"
Make: BMW 1/4" nut driver Pro Dry 5™ 21-60505 33° 716" trim seal
10mm socket wi mxtension and ratchet 1 Ilake lube 4 Screw, MEx 1525
% % pie %ﬂ?ﬂl Flat head/slotted screwiriver 1 Housing 4 Washer, M5
5301 E6D 2006 -07 L6 - 3.0L T20 torx bit 1 Couples 2 Sorew, MAXTx10
T25 lorx bit 1 Gaskat, Tube flange 1 MAF Sensor Gasket
2 Clamp #0156 1 6" filler akspter
~

‘With 6* adapier, placa |nzide of housing and with ME screws and
washers provided mound the tube to adapter. Tighten using 10mm
socket or wrench. Apply trim seal to housing.

T — ,_ -r ' >

Your instaflation i now complete. Check all clamps and hoses
periodically Thank you for choosing aFe!



https://www.carid.com/afe-power/
https://www.carid.com/air-intakes.html

